CHARACTERISTICS OF STORED JACKFRUIT SEED AND THEIR
INFLUENCE ON OIL YIELD AND PROPERTIES

NUR MARNEESHA BINTI ABDUL HAMID

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2024



This Final Year Project Report entitled "*Characteristics of Stored Jackfruit
Seed and Their Influence on Oil Yield and Properties” was submitted by Nur
Marneesha Binti Abdul Hamid in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of
Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim
Project Coordinator Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau 02600 Arau
Perlis Perlis

Date: FEBRUARY 2024




ABSTRACT

CHARACTERISTICS OF STORED JACKFRUIT SEED AND THEIR
INFLUENCE ON OIL YIELD AND PROPERTIES

Jackfruit seeds are a valuable resource due to their high oil content, accounting for
up to 40 — 45% of the seed mass. Previous studies have proven that biodiesel can
be derived from jackfruit seed. Jackfruit seed oil has been reported to have low FFA
value, acid value and saponification value but high peroxide value, aligning with
biodiesel properties. Despite its abundance, data on the impact of storage period on
jackfruit seed properties and its effect on oil yield, and properties has been lacking.
In this study, the properties of jackfruit seed stored on weekly basis and its effect
on oil yield and properties were evaluated through several analyses. From 0 — 28
days of seed storage, moisture, fat and ash content decline. Fresh seeds had the
highest moisture (29.02%), fat (10.34%), and ash (2.59%) content, which decreased
to 13.51%, 10.13%, and 1.49%, respectively, by day 28 of seed storage. Moisture
and fat content significantly reduce oil yield due to reduced seed vigour and lipid
oxidation, while ash content insignificantly affects the yield. Oil yield reduced from
19.91% to 17.78% from day O - 28 days of seed storage while the FFA value , acid
value, and saponification values increased from day 0 to day 28, with the lowest
FFA value (115.08), acid value (229.01), and saponification value (3015.38)
observed on day 0, which increased to 137.04, 272.21 and 3997.13, respectively,
by day 28 of seed storage. Increments in FFA value, acid value and saponification
value indicate deterioration of oil. From the FT-IR spectrum of oil, intensity of peak
corresponds to hydroperoxides and methyl group increased due to oxidation,
confirming a decline in oil quality. Hence, storing jackfruit seed for a long period
is not recommended due to declining properties leading to reduced yield and quality
of oil.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of study

Problem statement
Significance of study
Objectives of study

Scope and limitations
Experimental design /flowchart

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Jackfruit
Jackfruit waste
Utilization of jackfruit waste

2.3.1 Peel
2.3.2 Latex
2.3.3 Seed

Jackfruit’s seed oil

2.4.1  Extraction of jackfruit seed oil

2.4.2  Soxhlet extraction of jackfruit seed oil
Physicochemical properties of jackfruit seed oil for biodiesel
production

25.1  Acidvalue

2.5.2  lodine value

253  Peroxide value

2.5.4  Saponification value

Functional group of biodiesels

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials and chemicals

3.1.1 Sample collection

3.1.2 Sample preparation
3.1.3 Chemicals

Analysis of stored jackfruit seed
3.2.1 Moisture content

3.2.2 Fatcontent

3.2.3 Ash content

oo O

10
11
11
12
13
15
16
17
20

21
22
22
23
24

26
26
27
28
28
28
28
29



3.3 Extraction of oil from stored jackfruit seed
3.4 Analysis of oil from stored jackfruit seed
3.4.1 Free fatty acid (FFA) and acid value
3.4.2  Saponification value
3.5 Functional group analysis of jackfruit seed oil using FT-IR

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Analysis of Stored Jackfruit Seed
4.1.1.  Moisture content
4.1.2. Fatcontent
4.1.3.  Ash content
4.2 Soxhlet extraction of stored jackfruit seed
4.3 Analysis of Jackfruit Seed Oil
43.1 FFA value and acid value
43.2 Saponification value
4.4 Functional group analysis of jackfruit seed oil

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

Vi

29
32
32
33
33

35
35
37
48
40
43
43
45
47

o1
53

55
63





