## CHARACTERISTICS OF STORED JACKFRUIT SEED AND THEIR INFLUENCE ON OIL YIELD AND PROPERTIES

## NUR MARNEESHA BINTI ABDUL HAMID

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**FEBRUARY 2024** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Characteristics of Stored Jackfruit Seed and Their Influence on Oil Yield and Properties" was submitted by Nur Marneesha Binti Abdul Hamid in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: \_\_\_\_\_FEBRUARY 2024\_\_\_\_\_

#### ABSTRACT

#### CHARACTERISTICS OF STORED JACKFRUIT SEED AND THEIR INFLUENCE ON OIL YIELD AND PROPERTIES

Jackfruit seeds are a valuable resource due to their high oil content, accounting for up to 40 - 45% of the seed mass. Previous studies have proven that biodiesel can be derived from jackfruit seed. Jackfruit seed oil has been reported to have low FFA value, acid value and saponification value but high peroxide value, aligning with biodiesel properties. Despite its abundance, data on the impact of storage period on jackfruit seed properties and its effect on oil yield, and properties has been lacking. In this study, the properties of jackfruit seed stored on weekly basis and its effect on oil yield and properties were evaluated through several analyses. From 0 - 28days of seed storage, moisture, fat and ash content decline. Fresh seeds had the highest moisture (29.02%), fat (10.34%), and ash (2.59%) content, which decreased to 13.51%, 10.13%, and 1.49%, respectively, by day 28 of seed storage. Moisture and fat content significantly reduce oil yield due to reduced seed vigour and lipid oxidation, while ash content insignificantly affects the yield. Oil yield reduced from 19.91% to 17.78% from day 0 - 28 days of seed storage while the FFA value, acid value, and saponification values increased from day 0 to day 28, with the lowest FFA value (115.08), acid value (229.01), and saponification value (3015.38) observed on day 0, which increased to 137.04, 272.21 and 3997.13, respectively, by day 28 of seed storage. Increments in FFA value, acid value and saponification value indicate deterioration of oil. From the FT-IR spectrum of oil, intensity of peak corresponds to hydroperoxides and methyl group increased due to oxidation, confirming a decline in oil quality. Hence, storing jackfruit seed for a long period is not recommended due to declining properties leading to reduced yield and quality of oil.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
ABS	STRACT	ii
ABS	STRAK	iii
AC	CKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TA	BLE OF CONTENT	V
LIS	ST OF TABLES	vii
LIS	ST OF FIGURES	viii
LIS	ST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
СН	IAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significance of study	5
1.4	Objectives of study	6

1.5	Scope and limitations	6
1.6	Experimental design /flowchart	8

## **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Jackfr	uit	9
2.2	Jackfr	uit waste	10
2.3	Utiliza	tion of jackfruit waste	11
	2.3.1	Peel	11
	2.3.2	Latex	12
	2.3.3	Seed	13
2.4	Jackfru	it's seed oil	15
	2.4.1	Extraction of jackfruit seed oil	16
	2.4.2	Soxhlet extraction of jackfruit seed oil	17
2.5	Physic	ochemical properties of jackfruit seed oil for biodiesel	20
	produc	tion	
	2.5.1	Acid value	21
	2.5.2	Iodine value	22
	2.5.3	Peroxide value	22
	2.5.4	Saponification value	23
2.6	Functio	onal group of biodiesels	24

## CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials and chemicals		26
	3.1.1	Sample collection	26
	3.1.2	Sample preparation	27
	3.1.3	Chemicals	28
3.2	Analysis of stored jackfruit seed		28
	3.2.1	Moisture content	28
	3.2.2	Fat content	28
	3.2.3	Ash content	29

3.3	Extract	tion of oil from stored jackfruit seed	29
3.4	4 Analysis of oil from stored jackfruit seed		
	3.4.1	Free fatty acid (FFA) and acid value	32
	3.4.2	Saponification value	33
3.5	Function	onal group analysis of jackfruit seed oil using FT-IR	33

# CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Analysi	s of Stored Jackfruit Seed	35
	4.1.1.	Moisture content	35
	4.1.2.	Fat content	37
	4.1.3.	Ash content	48
4.2	Soxhle	t extraction of stored jackfruit seed	40
4.3	Analys	is of Jackfruit Seed Oil	43
	4.3.1	FFA value and acid value	43
	4.3.2	Saponification value	45
4.4	Functio	onal group analysis of jackfruit seed oil	47

# CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusions	51
5.2	Recommendations	53

CITED REFERENCES	55
CURRICULUM VITAE	63